

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 3 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Deputy Clerk

DARRYL BRYAN BARWICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 70,097

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF
AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL E. ALLEN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WILLIAM C. McLAIN #201170
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
POST OFFICE BOX 671
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv, v,vi,vii
I PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT BARWICK, WHO IS WHITE, HAD NO STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S CHALLENGES TO EXCLUDE BLACKS FROM THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 16, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS SIX AND FOURTEEN OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	24
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DECLARE DEFENSE WITNESS JAMES BELLER AN EXPERT WITNESS AND IN RESTRICTING HIS TESTIMONY ON THE SOLE GROUND THAT HE DID NOT HOLD A DOCTORATE IN PSYCHOLOGY.	32
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING INVESTIGATOR FRANK MCKEITHEN TO TESTIFY TO HIS LAY OPINION REGARDING BARWICK'S SANITY, SINCE MCKEITHEN HAD NO CONTACT WITH BARWICK UNTIL THE DAY AFTER THE HOMICIDE.	38
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE BARWICK'S SPECIAL REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON HIS ALTERNATE THEORY OF DEFENSE THAT HE LACKED THE MENTAL CAPACITY TO FORM A SPECIFIC INTENT OR TO PREMEDITATE AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME.	40

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REVOKING BARWICK'S PROBATION FOR THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL BATTERY AND BURGLARY BASED ON HIS SUBSEQUENT CONVICTION FOR MURDER. 45

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING BARWICK TO DEATH BECAUSE IT CONSIDERED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND FAILED TO CONSIDER EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 46

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING BARWICK TO DEATH, BECAUSE THE ULTIMATE PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONAL TO THE CRIME COMMITTED. 55

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT EACH OF BARWICK'S PREVIOUS AND CONTEMPORANEOUS CONVICTIONS FOR OTHER OFFENSES COULD BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AGGRAVATION CIRCUMSTANCES. 58

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING UNDUE WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH, THEREBY SKEWING THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS. 61

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH DIMINISH THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS. 62

V CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	62
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 503 so.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	63
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	53,55,56
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 790 (Fla. 1985)	47
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	25,26,28,30
<u>Bradshaw v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	40
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 2977)	53,55
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	23,62,63
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 496 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Castillo v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	25
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1st DCA)	40,41
<u>Cirack v. State</u> , 201 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	40
<u>Combs v. State</u> , No. 68,477 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988)	63
<u>Commonwealth v. Gould</u> , 405 N.E.2d 927 (Mass. 1980)	42
<u>Commonwealth v. Soares</u> , 387 N.Ed.2d 499, (Mass. 1979)	28
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 58 Fla. 26, 50 So. 621 (1909)	35
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	52
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , ___ U.S. ___ (Case No. 87-121, March 7, 1988)	62
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	53

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Estate of Horowitz v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 420 So.2d 936 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	36
<u>Everett v. State</u> , 97 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1957)	40
<u>Ezzell v. State</u> , 88 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1956)	40
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	54
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1211, (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1983)	47
<u>Garner v. State</u> , 28 Fla. 113, 9 So. 835 (1891)	40
<u>Garron v. State</u> , No. 67,986 (Fla. May 19, 1988)	38,39
<u>Grindstaff v. Coleman</u> , 461 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1982)	36
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	22,41
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , No. 67,9973 (Fla. February 18, 1988)	54
<u>Hughes v. Mathes</u> , 576 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1978)	42
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1986)	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 so.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	53,55
<u>Judd v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	45
<u>Kibler v. State</u> , 501 So.2d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	24,25,26
<u>Lee County Electric Co-op v. Lowe</u> , 344 So.2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	36
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	53
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> , 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir., 1988)	62
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	54
<u>Michael v. State</u> , 437 so.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	52

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	53,55
<u>People v. McDowell</u> , 69 Cal.2d 737, 73 Cal.Rptr. 1, 447 P.2d 97 (1968)	42
<u>People v. Thompson</u> , 49 A.D. 2d 87, 435 N.Y.S.2d 739 (1981)	28
<u>People v. Wetmore</u> , 22 Cal.3d 318, 149 Cal.Rptr. 265, 583 P.2d 1308 (1978)	42
<u>People v. Wheeler</u> , 148 Cal.Rptr. 890, 583 P.2d 748 (1978)	28
<u>Perry v. State</u> , No. 68,482 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	47,49
<u>Peters v. Kiff</u> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 33 L.Ed.2d 83 (1972)	26,28,29,30
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	56
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 so.2d 783 (fla. 1976)	58
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	47,57
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	57
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>Rivers v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 506 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA)	32,33,34,35
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 384 so.2d 1269 (Fla. 1980)	61
<u>Sallas v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 621 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	36
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1982)	54
<u>Seaboard Airline Railroad Company v. Lake Region Packing Association</u> , 211 So.2d 25, (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	35
<u>Seubert v. State</u> , Nos. 01-86-00057 & 01-86-00059 (Tex. Ct.App. 1st Dist. 1988)	30
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 97 Wash.2d 873, 651 P.2d 217 (1982)	42

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>State v. Christensen</u> , 129 Ariz. 32, 628 P.2d 580 (1981)	42
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 so.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	51,58
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	18,21,24,25 26,27,28,31
<u>State v. Slappy</u> , No. 70,331 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	26,27
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 409 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1982)	45
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	58
<u>Tampa Transient Lines v. Smith</u> , 155 So.2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	35
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692, 42 L.Ed.2d 690 (1975)	28,29,30
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 so.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	61,62,63
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	52
<u>Tremain v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	40
<u>United States v. Barker</u> , 553 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1977)	36
<u>United States v. Brawner</u> , 471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972)(en banc)	42
<u>Wendell v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	45

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

Section 90.702 Florida Statutes	35
Section 921.141 Florida Statutes (1986)	58
Section 921.141(5)(b) Florida Statutes	59
Section 921.141(5)(d) Florida Statutes	59
Section 921.141(5)(e) Florida Statutes	46
Section 921.141(5)(h) Florida Statutes	51

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Rule of Evidence 702	35
<u>Florida Evidence</u> , Section 702.1 at 395 (2d ed. 1984)	35
